February 28, 2010..... 13.208 12.774 12.936 12.774

March 19, 2010..... 12.896 12.448 12.672 12.569
________
(1) Source: Banco de Mexico: Interbank Buy Rate at Day End
(2) Year or period average

The Interbank Buy Rate at Day End published by the Mexican Central Bank for March 19, 2010 was
12.569 Pesos per U.S. dollar.  Fluctuations in the exchange rate between the Peso and the U.S. dollar will affect our
ability to meet our U.S. dollar-denominated obligations, including our obligations under the notes.

33

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our short-term and long-term debt and capitalization (total debt plus
stockholders’ equity) as of December 31, 2009, on an actual historical basis, on a pro forma basis to give effect to
the acquisition of Finsol and the related capital increase to finance its acquisition as described under “Unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information” and pro forma as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the
notes and the application of the net proceeds therefrom in the manner described under “Use of Proceeds.”

 As of December 31, 2009
 Actual Pro Forma (1) Pro Forma as

Adjusted (2)
 Actual Pro Forma (1) Pro Forma as

Adjusted (2)

 (Ps. millions)  (US$ millions) (3)

Cash and cash equivalents

498.9   845.2 1,568.4

38.2   64.8 120.2

Commercial paper

787.0   787.0 787.0

60.3   60.3 60.3

Short-term debt

3,054.5   3,959.9 2,165.1

234.2   303.6 166.0

Long-term debt

24.8   349.0 2,933.0

1.9   26.8 224.9

Total debt

3,866.2   5,095.9 5,885.0

296.4   390.7 451.2
Stockholders’ equity:

Total stockholders’ equity

1,863.3   2,713.3 2,713.3

142.9   208.0 208.0

Total capitalization

5,729.6   7,809.2 8,598.4

439.3   598.7 659.2

(1) As adjusted to give pro forma effect to the completion of Finsol acquisition and capital increase for the purpose of funding
Finsol acquisition.  “Pro forma” financial information is unaudited.

(2) Pro forma as adjusted to give effect to this offering and the application of the net proceeds therefrom as described under “Use of
Proceeds”.  “Pro forma as adjusted” financial information is unaudited.

(3) Peso amounts have been translated into U.S. dollars, solely for the convenience of the reader, at the rate of 13.04370 Pesos per
U.S. dollar as of December 31, 2009.

34

[…]

statements are reasonable given the information available; however, such assumptions are subject to change and the
effect of any such change could be material.  The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements
have been provided for information purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the financial position or
results of operations that would have been achieved had the acquisition actually been consummated on the dated
indicated and do not purport to be indicative of results of operations as of any future date or for any future period.
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements were prepared using the purchase method of
accounting applied as of the dates specified above, as stated by Mexican Banking GAAP and by supplementary
MFRS B-7 “Business Acquisitions”, based on available information and assumptions that we believe to be
reasonable.  The purchase method of accounting was prepared by Management based on information provided in
preliminary study conducted by an independent third party.

35

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2009

(amounts in thousands of Mexican pesos)

(Unaudited)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents Ps. 498,891   Ps. 26,331   Ps 320,000   (a)(b) Ps. 845,222
Investment in securities
Trading instruments -   127,161   -   127,161
Derivative financial instruments:
Trading instruments 793   29,568   -   30,361
Performing loans:
Consumer 4,236,160   705,070   36,000   (a) 4,977,230
Non-performing loans:
Consumer 576,132   37,374   -   613,506
Total loan portfolio 4,812,292   742,444   36,000   5,590,736
Loan loss allowance (422,966)   (48,897)   -   (c) (471,863)
Total loan portfolio - Net 4,389,326   693,547   36,000   5,118,873
Other accounts receivable - Net 111,584   119,143   -   230,727
Foreclosed assets -   40   -   40
Property, furniture and equipment - Net 303,266   89,101   -   392,367
Deferred taxes and profit sharing - Net 572,628   121,521   (121,521)   (a) 572,628

Customer base -   -   101,000   (a) 101,000
Brands -   -   50,000   (a) 50,000

Goodwill -   -   584,677   (a) 584,677
Other assets - Net 73,990   16,698   -   90,688
Total assets 5,950,478   1,223,110   970,156   8,143,744

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Liabilities:
Debt issuance 786,970   -   -   786,970
Deposits -   2,149   -   2,149
Bank and other entities loans
Short - term 3,054,492   905,410   -   3,959,902
Long - term 24,778   278,213   46,000   (a) 348,991

3,079,270   1,183,623   46,000   4,308,893
Derivative financial instruments:
Trading instruments -   29,568   -   29,568
Other accounts payable:
Income tax 37,427   -   -   37,427
Accrued liabilities and other accounts payable 132,959   76,348   -   209,307

170,386   76,348   -   246,734
Deferred commissions and other deferred credits 50,508   5,578   -   56,086
Total liabilities 4,087,134   1,297,266   46,000   5,430,400
Stockholders’ equity:
Paid-in capital:
Capital stock 148,603   99,996   (91,496)   (b)(d) 157,103
Share premiums 726,428   14   841,486   (b)(d) 1,567,928

875,031   100,010   749,990   1,725,031
Earned Capital:
Legal reserves 12,600   5,406   (5,406)   (d) 12,600
Retained earnings 460,490   (62,243)   62,243   (d) 460,490
Net income 515,223   (117,329)   117,329   (d) 515,223

988,313   (174,166)   174,166   988,313
Total majority interest 1,863,344   (74,156)   924,156   2,713,344
Minority interest -   -   -   -
Total stockholders’ equity 1,863,344   (74,156)   924,156   2,713,344
Commitments and contingencies -   -   -   -
Subsequent events -   -   -   -
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 5,950,478 1,223,110 970,156   8,143,744

Pro forma as
adjusted

Financiera
Independencia

consolidated as of
December 31, 2009

Financiera Finsol
combined as of

December 31, 2009 Adjustments

36

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement for the year ended December 31, 2009

(amounts in thousands of Mexican pesos)

(Unaudited)

Interest income Ps. 3,110,555   Ps. 758,945   Ps. 32,652   (g) Ps. 3,902,152
Interest expense (327,310)   (138,219)   (6,258)   (h) (471,787)
Monetary loss - Net -   -   -   -

Financial margin 2,783,245   620,726   26,394   3,430,365

Provision for loan losses (1,074,186)   (105,757)   -   (1,179,943)

Financial margin after provision for loan
losses 1,709,059   514,969   26,394   2,250,422

Commissions and fees collected 752,563   62   -   752,625
Commissions and fees paid (12,726)   (24,295)   -   (37,021)
Other operating income (expenses) 29,233   55,438   -   84,671

769,070   31,205   -   800,275

Net operating revenue 2,478,129   546,174   26,394   3,050,697

Non-interest expense (1,840,458)   (645,528)   -   (e)(f) (2,485,986)

Operating income (expense) 637,671   (99,354)   26,394   564,711

Other income 18,274   14,018   -   32,292
Other expenses -   (63,166)   -   (63,166)

18,274   (49,148)   -   (30,874)

Income (expense) before income taxes 655,945   (148,502)   26,394   533,837

Current and deferred income tax, net (140,722)   31,173   (7,390)   (i) (116,939)

Net income (expense) for the year 515,223 (117,329)   19,004 416,898

Pro forma as adjusted
Financiera Independencia
consolidated for the year
ended December 31, 2009

Financiera Finsol combined
for the year ended December

31, 2009 Adjustments

37

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

(amounts in millions of Mexican pesos)

The historical balance sheets and statements of income of Findep and Finsol are prepared by applying the
classification required by the CNBV, therefore no reclassifications were necessary to conform the historical Finsol
presentation of assets, liabilities, income or expenses, to be consistent with our presentation of items.